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▪Attributed to Eugene Ionesco, 
twentieth-century Romanian-French 
playwright.

▪Exponent of the ‘Theatre of the Absurd’

▪Provocative for a reason…
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1785

The best known 
of them all…





‘Survival of the fittest’ 

Capitalist economic theories

❖Long-established papers are/were successful.

❖This paper (insert title) was short-lived.

❖Therefore, this paper was not successful.

But should longevity be considered the sole – or main – criterion for success? 



4,152 titles in the ‘London and Suburbs’ 
section  - includes title changes.
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British Museum Catalogue - totals by type of publication.
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3064 (74%)

1088 (26%)

British Museum Catalogue -
preponderance of short-lived newspapers

0-5 yrs 11m 6 yrs +
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3167

985

British Museum Catalogue 

3167 titles ended to 1900
985 continued into C20th (and beyond...)

Pre-1901 Post-1901

2729
(86%)

438 (14%)

British Museum Catalogue - preponderance 
of short-lived newspapers (to 1900)

0-5yrs 11m 6 yrs +
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British Museum Catalogue - by duration to 1900
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British Museum Catalogue - No. titles by duration 
(all)
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Of 132 titles listed for London, 58 had been in existence for up to six years.

1

15

11
10

8

13

15

26

12

4

2

7

2
3

2

0
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

N
u
m

b
e
r

Duration

Papers by duration - Mitchell's Register to Dec 1847 
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Proportion of papers short-lived 
(Mitchells + BM combined) to 1847

Combined in circ 0-6 yrs up to Dec
1847

Combined in circ 6 years + up to
Dec 1847

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

102

26
31

13
7

3
7

2 3 3 0 1

N
o
. 

T
it

le
s

Duration

Papers by duration - combined to Dec 1847



❑Much of our knowledge 
of the C19th press is, 
inevitably, derived from 
longstanding 
publications.

❑Detailed records are 
available in these 
papers own archives as 
well as archival 
collections

❑Continuity of 
publication lends 
authority

❑ Current scholarship may be argued to be 
incomplete, being unduly focused on the 
mainstream ‘success’ stories (c.f. Hobbs’ 
2013 article on the ‘Deleterious Dominance 
of The Times’).

❑ Research into the role played by 
marginal/ephemeral newspapers – as 
more representative of the century’s print 
media – might reveal overlooked factors, 
adding significantly to historical 
knowledge.

❑ This may also suggest alternative 
judgements of ‘success’ or ‘failure’.



❖ Approximately 180 titles (not dailies)

❖ Lifespan of <1 to 6 years

❖ Mainly published/distributed in and around London (but local?)

‘In an important sense, the great majority of early- and mid-Victorian 
newspapers were local.’ [Aled Jones, ‘Local Journalism in Victorian Political 
Culture’ chapter in Brake et al (eds) Investigating Victorian Journalism (1990)].

‘While some academic studies of the local and regional press take note of 
locale, few have paid attention to locality in the metropolitan (London) press, 
a large category of print during the nineteenth century.’ Laurel Brake, 
‘Markets, Genres, Iterations’ chapter, Routledge Handbook p.245

❖ 1800 – 1881 (with one exception)

❖ Many newspapers experience changes (title, proprietors/publishers, 
mergers) 



Launched 1835 as a Radical, unstamped, 
London weekly. John Cleave soon 
arrested!

Relaunched 1836 as Cleave’s Weekly Police 
Gazette and Journal of News, Politics, and 
Literature. 

And then?



26/12/1835

Cleave’s Weekly Police Gazette and Journal 
of News, Politics, and Literature 1836

17/09/1836

London 18/09/1836

Newcastle, 21/10/1837—
19/12/1840

Great Northern 
Advertiser 
1840—1848
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with

Merged 
with
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with
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became
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with



➢Proprietors: 
Thomas J 
Merritt & 
Joseph B 
Hatcher

➢New high-
speed printing 
works at 
Greenwich 
1882.

➢Original works 
destroyed by 
fire, Nov 1881.

➢Kentish 
Mercury 
expanded to 16 
pages.

➢Consolidation?



“To the services of our country we have devoted a Daily Journal, 
which, if the opponents of Mr. Canning’s policy be not as 
‘contemptible in talents and number,’ as he once described them, must 
afford a barrier to the further success of his pestilent ambition.”

The Standard, opening 
edition, 21st May 1827



A short-lived 
government…

▪George Canning

▪Represented Liverpool for the Tory 
party – but born outside the 
‘governing class’ and not popular 
within his own party.

▪Prime Minister from May 1827

▪Died in office 8th August 1827

▪Mission accomplished for The 
Standard?



➢ AIM: to provide more balanced view of the dynamic, fast-
evolving C19th newspaper industry.

➢ Considering the longstanding titles as exceptions invites a 
recalibration of the criteria for success in the print media of the 
century – the ‘value of the ephemeral’.

➢ Ongoing findings shared on @c19thnewshound 

➢ Newspaper images courtesy of:


